
PUBLIC FUNDS : Under Section 12186, R. S. Mo. 1929, 
interest accru ing on school funds in 
public depository shall be credited to 
school funds respectively, and not 
otherwise, 

, a · ' ?:> 

October 11, 1933. FILE D : 
r-1~ 

I Mr. E. H. Pittman, 
Treasurer Clint on County, 
Plattsbur g, Mi esouri. ------lGo 

Dear Sir: 

We are acknowledging receip t of your letter in whi ch 
you incuire as follows: 

•rn some of our Counties the oonthly interest from 
the depositories are payable to a special fund and 
some instances t he interest is placed to the credit 
of the Tarious ochool tunds, and 1 ould like very 
cuch t o be put r ight relatiTe t hi s mat t er, and for 
t his reason , woul d like to ask of you a ruling on 
t his oa.tter. 

In 011r County the i nterest amounts to about :12. 00 
t o 15.~ per aonth and t o ~pply t his interest to 
the various school funds would be not right , fo r the 
reason, i n our County t he s chool s p ay nothing to~ards 
the ledger for t~e ir accounts or t he one- half of one 
pe r cent tor handling t heir warr ants and then t here is 
postage for st~e to mailing t he school renorts to 
t he district clerks theee ti=es a year , howe.er, your 
ruling on t his matter 1 will f ollow t o t he letter. 
In giTi ng me t his infor cation, p roviding t hat you 
rule that the interest is t o be applied t o the school 
funds, with the above in mi nd, adTise me it I oan 
accept an orde~ trom our County Court t o ~ply this 
inter eet to a special fund or say to the County ~ -
penditure Fund , and, of course, if t h i s 1s done t he 
amount of interest woul.dn •t by any means t ake care 
of the txpense that we al"e to tor the schools. • 

Seot 1on 12188, R. s. 'o. 1939 , prov1nea as fol lows: 

1 1t shall be t he duty of the county court, a t noon 
on the first day ot t he ' a.y ter m in 1915 , and every 
t wo years t hereafter, to publicly open said bidS , and 
oauae each b i d t o be entered unon the recor da of the 
court, and t o select es th« depoaitaries of all the 
publ ic funds of every kind and descri ption going into 
the h&nde ot the county treasurer, and also all the 
public funds of e very kind and descr i ption going into 
the hand& of tbe ez officio oolleotor in counties under 
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towns hip or ganizat ion , the deposit of which i o not 
ot herwise provided for by l aw, the benking corpora­
tions, associations of indiYidual bankers whose bids 
respectively made for one or ~ore of s a id p zte of 
said f unds shal i n t he aggregate constitute t ~e 
l ar gest offer tor t he payment of interest per annum 
for said funds: Provided, tha t the cour t shall haYe 
t he r ight t o reject any and all bids. The interest 
upon each fund s hall be computed upon t he da11 J 
balcmc~s wit h t he depositary, and shall be oayable 
to the county treasurer monthl y, who e~ al l nlece t he 
interest on the school funds to the credit of t hose 
funds respectively, and t he inter est on all other 
funds t o t he credi t of t he road and bridge f und . The 
count y clerk shall, in onening t he bids, return t he 
certified checks denosited with h i m to the banks whose 
bids were rejected, · and on an roYal of the bonds of the 
successful bidder or bidders return t he cer~ified cheek 
or checks respectively to t he b or banks whose bid 
or bidS are accepted.• 

The foregoing statute exoreesly n r oYides t hat interest 
on e ach fund shall be coi!PUted on daily balances, and t hat 
t he interest on school f unds shall be pl&ced to the credit 
of the school funds, ~~d i nterest on all other f und& to t he 
credit of t he road and bridge f und. I n Yiew of the exoreae 
direction of t h is statute .we do not belieYe that you ·· oUld 
have any authority to anply the interest rece1Yed fro~ school 
funds t o the credit of any other fund t han t he school fund. 
In view of the injuncti on of t he st trte~ do not bel ie~e 
that t he county court would h~ve any author1 t y t o mnke an 
order directing you as t reasurer t o apply the interest off 
of t he school funds to any other funds. 

It is unfortunate t hat the situation i e such as you 
outline in your l etter. HoweTer, it i s the duty of the county 
court to follow the statute aa written, and it i s our duty 
t o construe it accor ding t o the way i t is written. Sucn being 
true, in view of the plain wor ding of t he s tatute, we must 
rule t hat t he interest derived f r om t he s chool funds shall 
be 4redited t o t hose funda; that an or der of the count y court 
directing you to cr edit them t o any other funds would be in 
violttion of t~e s t tute. 

FWH:S 

APPROVED: 

Att orney Gene%&1 . 


